

No. 12-536

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAUN MCCUTCHEON, *ET AL.*
APPELLANTS

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Brief of
Cause of Action Institute
As *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Appellants

BARNABY W. ZALL
Counsel of Record
Weinberg, Jacobs
& Tolani, LLP
7018 Tilden Lane
Rockville, MD 20852
(301) 231-6943
bzall@bzall.com

Daniel Z. Epstein
Hallee Morgan
Justin Meyers
Marie Connelly
Robyn Burrows
Karen Groen
CAUSE OF ACTION
INSTITUTE
1919 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of Context	3
Summary of Argument	7
Argument.....	9
I. The Aggregate Limits Are Not Narrowly Tailored to the Government’s Interest in Avoiding Circumvention of the Individual Contribution Limits.....	11
A. The Aggregate Limits Are No Longer Needed Because “Fully Disclosed” Means Something Different Now Than in 1974 ..	11
1. In 1974, Information About Candidates and Donors Was Not Easily Accessible ..	12
2. Today, Information About Candidates and Donors Is Readily Available	17

B. The New Freedom to Make “Independent Expenditures” Has Removed the Major Incentive to Circumvent the Individual Limits	24
C. The Major Effect of the Aggregate Limits in a Smartphone Era Is an Impermissible “Leveling” of Speech.....	30
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)31

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*

Buckley v. Valeo, 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (en banc), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....13

Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....34

Cause of Action v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin., No. 12-1342, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28725 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2013).....1

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... *passim*

Connally v. General Constr. Co., 269 U. S. 385 (1926).....25

Doe v. Reed, 130 S.Ct. 2011 (2010).....5

Federal Election Commission v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....26

Federal Election Commission v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986)25, 26

Federal Election Commission v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm., 459 U.S. 197 (1982)14

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....14

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....33

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....25

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)
.....10, 11, 23, 34

Roth v. United States, 354 U.S. 476 (1957)9

SpeechNow.org v. Federal Elections Commission,
599 F.3d 686 (D.C.Cir.2010).....25, 28

U.S. v. Whittmore, No. 12–CR–0058, 2013 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 57198 (D. Nev. Apr. 18, 2013)9

Statutes

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of
1974, Pub. L. 93-443, 88 Stat. 126314

Federal Corrupt Practices Act of 1925 (Title III of
the Act of Feb. 28, 1925), 43 Stat. 107014

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
92 P.L. 225; 86 Stat. 3 (1972)13, 14, 15, 21, 23

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3) (2012)15

5 U.S.C. §§ 552, *et seq.*.....1

26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)27

Books and Articles

Bill Allison, *Daily Disclosures*, Sunlight Found. (Oct. 18, 2013, 12:43 PM), <http://sunlightfoundation.com/blog/2010/10/18/daily-disclosures-10/>26

Paul Atkins, *SEC Should Reject Partisan Ploy*, USATODAY, May 1, 2013, <http://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/2013/05/01/sec-political-donations-disclosure-rule-editorials-debates/2128009/>.....32

Joseph M. Birkenstock, *Three Can Keep a Secret, If Two of Them Are Dead: A Thought Experiment Around Compelled Public Disclosure of “Anonymous” Political Expenditures*, 27 J.L. & POLITICS 609 (2012)27

Paul Blumenthal, ‘*Dark Money*’ in 2012 Election Tops \$400 Million, HUFFINGTON POST (Nov. 2, 2012), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/11/02/dark-money-2012-election-400-million_n_2065689.html.....26

Center for Responsive Politics, *2012 Spending Will Reach \$6 Billion*, Open Secrets Blog (Oct. 31, 2012) <http://www.opensecrets.org/news/2012/10/2012-election-spending-will-reach-6.html>26

Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Reelection Rates Over the Years</i> , OpenSecrets.org, http://www.opensecrets.org/bigpicture/reelect.php	33
<i>Current Issues in Campaign Finance Law Enforcement: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Crime and Terrorism, S. Comm. On the Judiciary</i> 113 Cong. 3 (2013) (statement of Mythili Raman, Acting Assistant Att’y Gen., Criminal Div.) <i>available at</i> http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/pdf/4-09-13RamanTestimony.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Yasmin Dawood, <i>Electoral Fairness and the Law of Democracy</i> , 62 U. Toronto L.J. 499 (2012)	33
Katie Denshaw, <i>Social media becoming crucial political tool</i> , PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, April 26, 2013, http://articles.philly.com/2013-04-06/news/38329744_1_social-media-president-obama-mitt-romney	18
Tim Dickinson, “How President Obama Won A Second Term,” ROLLING STONE, Nov. 23, 2012, http://www.rollingstone.com/politics/news/how-president-obama-won-a-second-term-20121123#ixzz2QdnM5cjL	29
E.J. Dionne, Jr., “Fighting big money with big money,” WASH. POST, Mar. 27, 2013, http://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/ej-dionne-michael-bloomberg-and-fighting-money-with-money/2013/03/27/54fa52d4-96f5-11e2-b68f-dc5c4b47e519_story.html	29

Tom Donnelly, <i>Candidate Venture Capital</i> , 80 U. CIN. L. REV. 753 (Spring 2012)	22, 33
Sasha Eisenberg, <i>How President Obama's campaign used big data to rally individual voters</i> , MIT TECH. REV. (Dec. 16, 2012), http://www.technologyreview.com/featuredstory/508836/how-obama-used-big-data-to-rally-voters-part-1/	7
Federal Election Commission, Advisory Opinion 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten), <i>available at</i> http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/AO%202010-11.pdf	28
Federal Election Commission, <i>First Ten Years Report</i> (1985), <i>available at</i> http://fec.gov/pdf/firsttenyearsreport.pdf	12, 13, 15
Federal Election Commission, <i>Performance and Accountability Report for FY 2012</i> (Nov. 15, 2012), http://www.fec.gov/pages/budget/fy2012/FEC_PA_R_FY_2012-Final.pdf	18
Federal Election Commission, <i>Quick Answers to Disclosure Questions</i> , www.fec.gov/ans/answers_disclosure.shtml (last visited Apr. 8, 2013)	17
Anthony J. Gaughan, <i>The Futility of Contribution Limits in the Age of Super PACs</i> , 60 DRAKE L. REV. 755 (2012)	27

- Alana Goodman, *Lobbying for Action: OFA Registers as lobbyist in NY despite anti-lobbyist positions*, WASH. FREE BEACON, Apr. 12, 2013, <http://freebeacon.com/lobbying-for-action/>27
- Pam Greenberg, *Social Media: Becoming a Trusted Source for Political Information*, *The Thicket at State Legislatures*, *Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures*, Feb. 6, 2013, http://ncsl.typepad.com/the_thicket/2013/02/social-media-becoming-the-go-to-source-for-political-information-.html. 4
- Billy Hallowell, *Meet the 5 Biggest Donors to the Obama & Romney Campaigns*, THE BLAZE (Oct. 19, 2012), <http://www.theblaze.com/stories/2012/10/19/meet-the-5-biggest-donors-to-the-obama-romney-campaigns/>22
- Craig Holman and Robert Stern, *Campaign Money on the Information Superhighway: Electronic Filing and Disclosure of Campaign Finance Reports*, Ctr. for Governmental Studies (Jan.1999), *available at* <http://policyarchive.org/handle/10207/bitstreams/225.pdf>..... 22
- Samuel Issacharoff and Pamela Karlan, *The Hydraulics of Campaign Finance Reform*, 77 TEX. L. REV. 1705 (June 1999).....22
- Robert Kahn and Vinton Cerf, *Al Gore and the Internet*,

<http://web.eecs.umich.edu/~fessler/misc/funny/gore.net.txt>, last visited Apr. 23, 20133

Ezra Klein, *We got way too excited over money in the 2012 elections*, Wash. Post, May 6, 2013, <http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/wonkblog/wp/2013/05/06/we-got-way-too-excited-over-money-in-the-2012-elections/>29

Tim Lockette, *Alabama Campaign Finance Reports to Go Online*, Anniston Star, May 4, 2013, http://www.annistonstar.com/view/full_story/22472052/article-Alabama-campaign-finance-reports-soon-to-go-online?instance=home_news16

Maureen ODanu, *Social Media Becoming Major News Source for Journalists*, Technorati, May 18, 2011, <http://technorati.com/social-media/article/social-media-becoming-major-news-source/>18

Kathleen Parker, *Beauty & the Beast*, Wash. Post, Apr. 12, 2013, http://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/kathleen-parker-ashley-judd-and-rough-politics/2013/04/12/2dd331f6-a3a9-11e2-9c03-6952ff305f35_story.html.....5

James L. Regens & Ronald Keith Gaddle, *THE ECONOMIC REALITIES OF POLITICAL REFORM: ELECTIONS & THE U.S. SENATE* (1995)13

John Francis Reilly & Barbara A. Braig Allen, *Political Campaign and Lobbying Activities of IRC 501(c)(4), (c)(5), and (c)(6) Organizations*,

(2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/eotopic103.pdf	27
SELECT COMM. ON PRESIDENTIAL CAMPAIGN ACTIVITIES, FINAL REPORT, S. REP. NO. 93-981 (1974).....	13
Kathleen Sullivan, Comment, <i>Two Concepts of Freedom of Speech</i> , 124 HARV. L. REV. 143 (Nov. 2010)	15
Kathleen Sullivan, <i>Against Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 1998 UTAH L. REV. 311	21
Paul J. Weber, <i>Perry remembered as titan of spending</i> , Associated Press, Wash. Times, Apr.16, 2013	23, 31
Rachel Weiner, <i>Scott Prouty reveals himself as man who shot '47 percent' video</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 13, 2013, http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/post-politics/wp/2013/03/13/scott-prouty-reveals-himself-as-man-who-shot-47-percent-video/	21
Fred Wertheimer, <i>A Challenge to President Obama's New 501(c)(4) Group</i> , Huffington Post (Jan. 29, 2013, 5:23 PM), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/fred-wertheimer/a-challenge-to-president-b_2569105.html	27
Chris Young, Reity O'Brien & Andrea Fuller, <i>Corporations, pro-business nonprofits foot bill for judicial seminars</i> , Ctr. for Pub. Integrity:	

Consider the Source, Mar. 28, 2013,
<http://www.publicintegrity.org/2013/03/28/12368/corporations-pro-business-nonprofits-foot-bill-judicial-seminars>5

Other Authorities

American Bridge 21st Century,
Who We Are,
www.americanbridgepac.org/about.....3, 21

Federal Election Commission,
Campaign Finance Disclosure Portal,
<http://www.fec.gov/pindex.shtml>18
Detailed Files About Candidates, Parties and Other Committees: Files By Election Cycle,
http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/ftpdet.shtml#a2011_201217

Center for Responsive Politics
www.OpenSecrets.org.....19
<http://www.opensecrets.org/bigpicture/index.php>.....20
<http://www.opensecrets.org/bigpicture/reelect.php>.....33
<http://www.opensecrets.org/earmarks/index.php>.....19
<http://www.opensecrets.org/elections>.....19

Freedom of Speech (painting), Wikipedia,
[http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Freedom_of_Speech_\(painting\)](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Freedom_of_Speech_(painting)).....3

Tampa Bay Times,
www.PolitiFact.com.....17
